

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1588th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON NOVEMBER 2, 2011 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. NICHOLAS M. YULO HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI HON. BERNADETTE M. SOMCIO HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN HON. RUBEN T. TORRES HON. ROSARIO F. GAUDITE HON. EAMON GABRIEL V. MATTI HON. LORETO N. CAUNTOY HON. FEDERICO A. MATTI HON. NOEL T. VALENZUELA HON. JAMES ANTON Y. ALINCASTRE

City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer SP Member SP Member-ABC President SP Member-SK Federation President

ABSENT:

HON. CARLOS E. MONDIA

SP Member

RESOLUTION NO. 11-360

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE JOINT COMMITTEES ON ENVIROMENTAL PROTECTION AND HOUSING SET FORTH IN THE COMMITTEE REPORT REGARDING THE HOUSES ALONG THE NATIONAL IRRIGATION ADMINISTRATION (NIA) IRRIGATION CANALS AND ALONG THE HIGHWAYS OF BARANGAYS PACOL, BAGROY AND MALINGIN, ALL THIS CITY. (HERETO ATTACHED AND FORM PART OF THIS RESOLUTION).

WHEREAS, the Committees on Environmental Protection and Housing conducted a Committee Hearing regarding the privilege speech delivered by SP Member Bernadette M. Somcio concerning houses along the NIA Irrigation Canals and along the highways of Barangays Pacol, Bagroy and Malingin, all this City;

WHEREAS, after a thorough deliberation on the matter, it is the consensus of the committee to adopt the recommendations made by both Committees;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Donald A. Alvarez, duly seconded by SP Member Eamon Gabriel V. Matti, the Sanggunian

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolves, to adopt the recommendations of the Joint Committees on Environmental Protection and Housing set forth in the Committee Report regarding the houses along the NIA Irrigation Canals and along the highways of Barangays Pacol, Bagroy and Malingin, all this City.

ATTESTED:

NICHOLAS M. YULO City Vice Mayor-Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

ATTY. BRIAN N. MARTIR City Secretary(CGDH-I)